agreement or quality agreement between the parties, to the maximum extent permitted by law, Zeus’ liability for 

any and all liabilities, claims, causes of action, suits, losses, expenses, damages, settlement costs and reasonable 

attorneys’ fees (“Causes of Action”) shall be limited to the lesser of (i) twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), or (ii) 

five (5) times the total amount of money paid to Zeus by Customer in the twelve (12) months immediately preceding 

the first Cause of Action in aggregate across all Purchase Orders and products supplied by Zeus to Customer. 

10. Capacity Flexibility.